Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 14 March 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Kieran Harpham and George Lindars-Hammond
Vickie Priestley (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
14 MARCH 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Cases*
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

*(NOTE: The report at item 5 in the above agenda is not available to
the public and press because it contains exempt information
described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended))

Static Street Trading Consent - Badger and Bean Mobile Coffee
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’'s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuni
[...]
 circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Agenda Iltem 6

Sheffiecld  sHEFFIELD cITY COUNCIL

City Council

Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 14"™ March 2017
Subject: Street Trading

Application for a Static Street Trading Consent

Author of Report: Clive Stephenson

Summary: To consider an application for a Static Street Trading Consent at
Barkers Pool Sheffield City Centre

Background Papers: As attached
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 43



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

REF No: 38/17
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING — Badger & Bean Mobile Coffee

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a Static Street Trading consent to trade at
Barkers Pool (top nr Division Street) .

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
to re
[...]
alendar month.

The application was circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire Police, South
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Highways and Planning, and City Centre Management.
Notices were erected by Licensing Officers at the site advertising the application and
notice was also given to shops and anyone that might be affected by the applications
within the immediate vicinity.

Objections have been received by Highways and Interested parties listed below in 4.1
of this report.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The application has been referred to the Sub-Licensing Committee for their
consideration as the Licensing Authority has received objections to the application
from the following parties:-

e Highways
o |nterested Parties Sandwich Business, Division Street, and John Lewis,
Barkers Pool.

Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix ‘B’

The objections refer to issues contained in section 2.8 of our street trading policy
when determining the application, and Members are referred to in particular section
2.8.2.

Public Safety Highway Section B

Traders Section B

Members should consider all the information provided by the applicant both in their
written application and in person at the hearing.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the Licensing Committee
hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix ‘C’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix 'D'.

Page 45



5.0

51

52

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Street Trading Policy states that fees will be set and reviewed annually on a full
cost recovery basis. The level of fee takes into account the location, duration of
consent, the trading hours and articles to be sold as well as the enforcement of terms
and conditions.

Fees for static consents are determined at the grant of the application therefore
there are no financial implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider all the relevant information availa
[...]
4g
Width: \-2.%~
Length: 7 .S&ea

Page 50




E. CONVICTIONS / CAUTIONS
Q21 | Have any of the applicants ever been Applicant 1
convicted of a criminal offence, whether in Yes | | No [«
the United Kingdom or elsewhere? l
If the answer is Yes please give full details Applicant 2
below: ves| | No [
Details of previous convictions and/or cautions
Date of Conviction | Court of Conviction | Nature of Offence | Sentence
Applicant 1
PP WO LA N A WA
Applicant 2
N A N A oA
F. CHECKLIST )
The following documents must be attached with this application: (tic{k)l
Non refundable fee of £100 —
Your current passport -
e
Your current drivers licence  fwicad\le  dees cax dcoe vl
One other proof of identity, showing your name and current address (recent utility bill, ‘/7L -
bank statement etc)
Right to work documentation (if applicable) v K Lept
Two (recent and identical) passport size photographs signed and dated on the VA
reverse as a true likeness. * L
Photographs of the vehicle / unit, front back and rear, ‘/‘LS )
Details of any food hygiene qualifications (unless trading in non food items) Sn\s
If trading in food, confirmation that the business has a food hygiene score rating of 3 |sea
or more. et
Confirmation your vehicle meets the quality criteria S
Any further information you may wish to submit in support of your application S"“;L;l
S .

The following documents must be forwarded to us before the grant of your consent:

(tick if enclosed with this application)

The remaining quarterly fee or full annual fee.

Ceirtificate of insurance in respect of the vehicle / unit

Public liability insurance (minimum of £2,000,000)

Wiitten confirmation that the vehicle meets the Council’s food safety standards

Waste management contract
0 Page 51




Declare that you have registered as a food business [—

G. DECLARATION JS
WARNING
Paragraph 10(3) of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

gives the following warning:-

"Any person who, in connection with an ap
[...]
IELD

51 2HB

ES\W=="SN

0 5 0 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
(111 I Y O Ty o A |

m

05 MasterMap 1250/2500/10000 scale

02 Movermnber 2016, ID: BW1-00573075

www blackwellmapping.co.uk

1:1250 scale print at Ad, Cenlre: 435165 E, 387193 N

©Crown Copyright and dalabase rights 2016 OS

Page 53

Yz Cotear Spot for

N
N

O Sl E, .

BLACKWELL’S

www.blackwelimapping.co.uk

TEL: 0114 268 7658
maps.sheffisld@blackwell.co.uk




A+

QUALITATIVE CRITERIA — SMALL TRADING STALLS

The Business — Badger & Bean Mobile Coffee

The business is a new start up craft coffee company - Badger & Bean Mobile Coffee. it is operated
from a Piaggio Apé vehicle and we sell fresh coffee using a leaver pull machine. (photographs are
attached so that the Piaggio and leaver machine make sense). Badger & Bean is a partnership
between myself and my business partner, however the business is to be run primarily by myself as a
full time enterprise and shouild it be sufficiently successful and manage to support both people my
business partner will become more active in the day to day running. The number of hours and days
we are required to remain open to make the business viable will also influence if both partners share
the working hours. However, as an initial launch it is planned that the business will be run by 1
partner primarily as a solo project.

Badger & Bean is a craft coffee business aimed at providing guality coffee brewed to customers
tastes. We are not aiming to compete with mass produced coffee as provided at Starbucks or Costa
(for example), instead we aim to highlight the range of unique tastes a coffee brewed correctly can
give to customers. The business ethos is more in line with that of a craft beer experience than it is a

typical coffee house experience.,

We have been working with a local coffee roaster in furthering our understanding of the whole "coffeg"
experience so that Badger & Bean can offer the best tasting coffee to its customers. Silting this
knowledge with our "down to earth” customer approach we hope that customers wilt feel more able
and at ease in joining in with the conversation and more able to talk about what they want out of their

coffee.

One of the key themes of the business will be the artisan nature of the produce we use, sourced
wherever possible from local businesses that use fair trade practices and have a sustainable
approach to their business practices. Alongside this we are sourcing wherever possible produce
focally and from sources who aim to limit their impact on the environment.

Environmental Impact

We are very aware of the current conversations taking place about the impact the coffee takeaway
business is having on the environment with regards to the amount of disposable coffee cups/lids and

by preducts filling landfills.

In order to minimise our own impact we will be using "vegware” compostable lids and cups. both of
which are made from lower environment impact methods using less carbon in their production and
both are made from materials that are fully recyclable, not landfill materials. To support this theme
the cups feature a small phrase on them confirming their recyclable nature and we will highlight this
within our business.

As Badger & Bean operates from the Piaggio Apé it comes with its own dual power source. [t utilises
both battery power and gas. Both of these are contained within the Apé itself. The Apé conversion
was undertaken to the highest of standards with both versatility and safety the 2 core aims. The
conversion was retested and reviewed in August 2016 by a specialist auto electrical technician to

Page 54



ensure that all cabling and batteries remain at the optimum standard with no degrading and that they
remain the safest option as a power source.

Most mobile units use a single electrical power source to enable their coffee machines to function as
they are automatic machines. However, as Badger & Bean use a leave based coffee machine it can
use either gas or electric to power itself
[...]
 work against them. We do hope you take our objection seriously.

Yours Sincerely, Helen & Dean McBride

Pagle 76



Company/name and address: U@/ﬁv[@yjff/f%&}) m{%f /%02 S/ fEF

a) | have no comments to make about this application B
b) | have the following comments to make about this application
(please detail below) 2 ¢ PRS2

Position in company: T0e= /7700

Applicant: Sally Ford & Michelle Horne
Proposed Location: Barkers Pool Officer dealing: AMA

Page 77



4
Anderson Anne (CEX) ' ! ;

From: Turner Paul {DEL-H/Way Regs)
Sent: 23 January 2017 12:31

To: Anderson Anne (CEX)

Cc: licensingservice; highways@sheffield.gov.uk

Subject: FW: City Centre Street Trading Consent

Attachments: DOC200117-20012017110931.pdf; Barkers Pool - Holly St.JPG
Dear Anne

The area in Barkers Pool, shown on the attached application and identified with an 'x’ on the plan,
has recently had a Bike Hire Docking Station placed there under licence by Sheffield University.

In addition to this there is an amount of existing street furniture in the vicinity.

The barrel and stock deliveries to Lloyds (Ex Wetherspoon's) are also taken from this area
therefore an alternative location for street trading shouid be considered (see attached Street

View).
Regards

Paul Turner

Highway Licences
Room G34, Town Hali
Pinstone Street
Sheffield

S1 2HH

Tel 0114 2736137
Fax 0114 2736210

From: highways@sheffield.gov.uk

Sent: 20 January 2017 11:47

To: Turner Paul (DEL-H/Way Regs)

Subject; FW: City Centre Street Trading Consent

-----Original Message-----

From: Anderson Anne (CEX)

Sent: 20 January 2017 11:42

To: highways@sheffield.gov.uk; planningdc@sheffield.gov.uk; SYFRlicensing@syfire.gov.uk;
SYP Licensing; City Centre Management Team

Subject: City Centre Street Trading Consent

Dear all

Please find attached an application for the above mentioned application.

Pagle 78



Servicing for Wetherspoon B
and Food establishment

{Storage area)

| SRApprox. position of m:ﬁ.
D ocking Station

icing Access :
i for Pt
1erspoon |




Appendix C

Invitation to attend



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL C\
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982

Street Trading — Static Street Trading Application — Barkers Pool, (Adjacent to Division
Street)

IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING
To:  Mrs Sally Ford & Miss Michelle Horne

Sheffield

Email: ST
=

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent — Barkers Pool.
| refer to the above and the application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details are provided in the report enclosed and to the Committee. The
Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to each
application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Tuesday 14" March in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 11:15 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

Slew L

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Date: 3" March 2017

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 81



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL CZ
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982

Street Trading - Static Street Trading Application — Barkers Pool
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To:  Mary Kirkham
Operations Manager
John Lewis
Barkers Pool
Sheffield
S11EP

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent — Barkers Pool, (Adjacent to Division St)

| refer to the above and the application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details are provided in the report enclosed and to the Committee. The
Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to each
application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Tuesday 14™ March 2017 in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 11:15 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the

Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

Slew Lo

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

Date: 3™ March 2017

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 82



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL Cs
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982

Street Trading — Static Street Trading Application — Barkers Pool
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To:  Paul Turner
Highway Licenses
Sheffield City Council
Town Hall

Email; paul.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent — Barkers Pool, (Adjacent to Division St)

| refer to the above and the application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details are provided in the report enclosed and to the Committee. The
Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to each
application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Tuesday 14" March 2017 in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 11:15 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2734264.

Slew Looe

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Date: 3" March 2017

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 83



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL H.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982

Street Trading — Static Street Trading Application — Barkers Pool
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To: Dean & Helen McBride
L

Sheffield
-

Email; hI705@btinternet.com

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent — Barkers Pool, (Adjacent to Division St)
| refer to the above and the application for the grant of a static street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details are provided in the report enclosed and to the Committee. The
Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to each
application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties and
objectors to attend the meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Tuesday 14™ March 2017 in a
Committee Room of the Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are
invited to attend at 11:15 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the
Licensing Office on 0114 2734264,

Sl Lo

Date: 3™ March 2017

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT.

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth

Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone 0114 2734264

The Licensing Service Reception is open from 10.00am to 4.00pm, Monday to Friday.
Telephone calls can be taken from 09:00am to 5:00pm.

Page 84



Appendix D

Hearing Procedure



STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE D \

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will intrcduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.
3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b)  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

{¢)  The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

(i) detail the application;
(if) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(d)  The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
applicant and/or his/her representative.

{e) Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.
New representations must not be raised.

(f) The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

(g)  The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h)  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes wili be
allowed.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

o There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

(k) Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

(I The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to
grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 86



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Individual Cases*
	6 Static Street Trading Consent - Badger and Bean Mobile Coffee



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 March 2017 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Kieran Harpham and George Lindars-
Hammond 
 

   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.   
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 36/17 did not attend the hearing, and the Sub-

Committee considered the case in his absence. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 37/17 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 36/17 Application to renew 

a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Refuse to renew the licence on the grounds 
that, in the light of the offence and conviction 
now reported, the Sub-Committee does not 
consider the applicant to be a fit and proper 
person. 

    
 37/17 Application for a first 

Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Grant a licence for the shorter term of 12 
months in the light of the offences and 
convictions now reported. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 14.03.2017 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

    
    
 (At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press.) 
 

 
5.   
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - STATIC STREET TRADING CONSENT - BARKER'S 
POOL, SHEFFIELD CITY CENTRE 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a Static 
Street Trading Consent for Barker’s Pool, Sheffield City Centre (Case No. 48/17). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Sally Ford and Michelle Horne (Applicants), Paul 

Turner (Highway Licences and Regulation, Objector), Clive Stephenson (Licensing 
Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) 
and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report, and it was noted that objections to the 

application had been received from the Council’s Highways Service, and two 
interested parties (Sandwich Division, Division Street and John Lewis, Barker’s 
Pool), and were attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  The owners of Sandwich 
Division and a representative from John Lewis had been invited to the meeting, but 
were not present. 

  
5.5 Paul Turner stressed that, although the Council wanted to encourage small 

businesses to operate in the City Centre, the specific location requested was not 
suitable from a practical point of view.  It was very close to the barrel and stock 
delivery area in respect of Lloyd’s Bar, and very close to a Bike Hire Docking 
Station, which had recently been installed at this location, under licence, by the 
University of Sheffield.  Mr Turner stated that, in addition to this, there was a 
considerable amount of existing street furniture in the immediate vicinity and the 
area was used by the City Centre Management Team, for special events held in 
the City Centre, including funfairs.   

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-

Committee, Mr Turner stated that he had not yet had the opportunity to speak 
personally to the applicants in terms of looking at an alternative location, and 
indicated that it was possible that the mobile unit could be sited elsewhere in 
Barker’s Pool.  He confirmed that the University of Sheffield had recently installed a 
Bike Hire Docking Station in this area and, with this being a commercial venture, it 
would be deemed unreasonable if there were issues in terms of access.  Mr Turner 
understood that the University was not aware of this application, and stated that 
colleagues in the Council’s Transport Planning Team had advised him that the 
Docking Station would generate a considerable amount of activity within the 
immediate area.   



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 14.03.2017 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
5.7 Sally Ford circulated a number of photographs showing the proposed location for 

the mobile unit.  She stated that the applicants wanted to provide something 
different for the City Centre, in that they planned to sell fresh coffee using a lever 
pull machine.  In order to minimise the environmental impact of the business, they 
would be using ‘vegware’ compostable cups and lids, both of which were made 
from lower environmental impact methods, using less carbon in their production, 
and made from materials that were fully recyclable.  Mrs Ford stated that they had 
chosen this specific location on the grounds that there was a high footfall, there 
were plenty of places to sit down and there were plenty of waste bins in the 
immediate area.  They would also have their own waste bin, and would ensure that 
everything was cleared away at the end of trading.  They planned to sell 
Italian/Mediterranean style sandwiches, which were not currently being sold by the 
two companies who had raised objections.  In terms of the location, Mrs Ford 
stated that, in the light of the existing obstructions and street furniture in the area, 
she did not believe that the mobile unit would make it any more difficult for 
deliveries to be made to Lloyd’s Bar.  She also stressed that, at the time of making 
the application, they were not aware of the Bike Hire Docking Station, however they 
believed that there would still be sufficient room for access to the Station, and 
would give consideration to changing the angle of the unit, or moving it a short 
distance away, to make access easier.   

  
5.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mrs Ford stated 

that it would take her around 12 minutes to pack up and move the mobile unit off 
the site, and possibly less time if she and Ms. Horne were both present.  Mrs Ford 
stated that they had not spoken to officers in the City Centre Management Team 
and, in terms of the location, they had considered this the most suitable due to the 
potentially high levels of disposable income of those people shopping in this 
particular area who they believed, as well as wanting to buy a drink and something 
to eat, would be interested to engage in conversation about how the coffee was 
made.  Following further comments from Paul Turner, Mrs Ford stated that they 
would be happy, if necessary, to consider moving a short distance off Barker’s Pool 
up Holly Street. 

  
5.9 RESOLVED: That following consideration of the information contained in the report 

now submitted, together with the information now reported, the meeting be 
adjourned pending a site visit, to allow Members to view the mobile unit in the 
context of its surroundings. 

 

 
  
 

RECONVENED MEETING ON 23RD MARCH 2017 
 

 PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Kieran Harpham and George Lindars-
Hammond 

 ………………………… 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
 No apologies for absence were received. 
  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 14.03.2017 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 

press. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 – STREET 

TRADING – STATIC STREET TRADING CONSENT – BARKER’S POOL, 
SHEFFIELD CITY CENTRE 

  
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for the grant of a Static 
Street Trading Consent for Barker’s Pool, Sheffield City Centre (Case No. 48/17). 

  
4.2 The Chief Licensing Officer reported that the meeting of the Sub-Committee on 14th 

March 2017, had been adjourned to allow Members to undertake a site visit, to 
allow them to view the mobile unit in the context of its surroundings. 

  
4.3 Present at the meeting were Sally Ford and Michelle Horne (Applicants), Clive 

Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer) and Samantha Bond (Legal 
Advisor to the Sub-Committee). 

  
4.4 RESOLVED: That, following the site visit now made, approval be given for the grant 

of a Static Street Trading Consent for Barker’s Pool, Sheffield City Centre (Case 
No. 48/17), for a period of 12 months, excluding any events on Barker’s Pool, and 
subject to the mobile unit being positioned at the precise location now agreed. 

 


